
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FERRING B.V., FERRING PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
and AVENTIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Petitioners,

vs

MEIJER, INC., MEIJER DISTRIBUTION, INC.,
ROCHESTER DRUG CO-OPERATIVE, INC.,
and LOUISIANA WHOLESALE DRUG CO., INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

JOHN M. MAJORAS
JULIE E. McEVOY
KEVIN D. McDONALD
CHRISTOPHER R. FARRELL
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Petitioner
Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*

DOUGLAS L. WALD
Counsel of Record
LISA S. BLATT
BARBARA H. WOOTTON
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
douglas.wald@aporter.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
Ferring B.V. and
Ferring Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)



Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6 ...	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Conflicts With <i>Christianson v. Colt</i>	4
II. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Creates An Inter-Circuit Conflict	7
III. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Will Undermine Congress' Purpose In Creating The Federal Circuit	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Roche Molecular Sys., Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 832 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	12
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. M3 Sys., Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	4-5
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clearplay, Inc. v. Abecassis</i> , 602 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Davis v. Brouse McDowell, LPA</i> , 596 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	9
<i>U.S. Valves, Inc. v. Dray</i> , 190 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>U.S. Valves, Inc. v. Dray</i> , 212 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Walker Process Equip. Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965)	<i>passim</i>

Authorities

Page

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1338(a) 7

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. NO. 97-312 (1981) 12

S. REP. NO. 97-275 (1981) 5
